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FIM ENDURO JUNIOR 125/ 250cc CUPS (1998-2000) 

FIM ENDURO JUNIOR WORLD CUP (2005-09) 

FIM ENDURO JUNIOR WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP (2010-  ) 
 

FIM ENDURO JUNIOR 125cc CUP  
 

 

Year Posn Rider Nationality Bike Points Wins 

1998 1. Marc Germain France KTM 219 4 

 2. Stephan da Silva France Husqvarna 203 2 

 3. Xavier Pons Spain KTM 196 6 

 4. Martin Malát Czech Republic KTM 118  

 5. Pablo Peli Italy KTM 116 1 

 6. Damien Miquel France Husqvarna 102  

 7. Jordi Duran Spain KTM 93  

 8. Frederico Mancinelli Italy Husqvarna 74  

 9. Riku Riiheläinen Finland TM 65  

 10. Arnaud Vilanova Spain TM 65  

 11. Laurent Jardon France KTM 58  

 12. Stephen Kucsko Germany KTM 43  

 13. Robert Wrayford UK TM 40  

 14. Rowan Jones UK Yamaha 40  

 15. Riccardo Fermi Italy KTM 37  

 16. Fabio Pierini Italy Honda 32  

 17. Edward Jones UK Yamaha 30  

 18. Simone Albergoni Italy KTM 26  

 19. Marcus Olsen Sweden Kawasaki 25  

 20. Paolo Carrara Italy Yamaha 22  

 

 

1999 1. Riku Riiheläinen Finland TM 239 2 

 2. Martin Malát Czech Republic KTM 232 3 

 3. Antonio Villegas Spain Yamaha 157 2 

 4. Rowan Jones UK Yamaha 148  

 5. Edward Jones UK Yamaha 147  

 6. Niklas Gustavsson Sweden KTM 140  

 7. Raphaël André France Husqvarna 129  

 8. Marcus Olsen Sweden Suzuki 83  

 9. Michal Rudolf Czech Republic KTM 75  

 10. Pablo Peli Italy KTM 52  

 11. Andrews Rosendal Sweden Husqvarna 44  

 12. Mika Savo Finland Kawasaki 41  

 13. Andrew Edwards UK Honda 40  

 14. Martin Šašek Czech Republic Husqvarna 36  

 15. Olivier Rebufie France Husqvarna 30  

 16. Antti Ahti Finland Honda 29  

 17. Stephen Hunt UK Yamaha 29  

 18. Simone Albergoni Italy KTM 22  

 19. Pierre-Marie Castella France Kawasaki 21  

 20. Mika Kaseva Finland Husqvarna 18  
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2000 1. Hélder Rodrigues Portugal Honda 190 1 

 2. Xavier Pons Spain KTM 176 3 

 3. Olivier Rebufie France Husqvarna 147 2 

 4. Martin Malát Czech Republic Husqvarna 120 1 

 5. Mikko Pihlajavesi Finland Yamaha 113 2 

 6. Paolo Carrara Italy Yamaha 81  

 7. Andrea Beconi Italy Honda 81  

 8. Daniel Llobet Spain Honda 60  

 9. Antti Ahti Finland Husqvarna 51  

 10. Petr Kotrla Czech Republic TM 50  

 11. Miquel García Spain KTM 45  

 12. Pierre-Marie Castella France KTM 38  

 13. Aimone Dal Pozzo Italy Honda 33  

 14. Edward Jones UK Yamaha 31  

 15. Marko Koli Finland Kawasaki 25  

 16. Roger Andersson Sweden KTM 22  

 17. Bartosz Oblucki Poland Husqvarna 15  

 18. Frédéric Rogier France Husqvarna 14  

 19. Patrik Wicksell Sweden KTM 11  

 20. Raphaël André France KTM 10  

 

Discontinued 

 

 

ENDURO JUNIOR 250cc CUP  
 

Year Posn Rider Nationality Bike Points Wins 

1998 1. Marc Coma Spain KTM 254 6 

 2. Guillaume Porte France Gas Gas 221 3 

 3. Hélder Rodrigues Portugal Yamaha 173  

 4. Linus Broman Sweden KTM 158 1 

 5. Gerard Farrés Spain KTM 152 1 

 6 Davide Amerio Italy Yamaha 86  

 7. Martin Stodůlka Czech Republic Husqvarna 67  

 8. Jan Holada Czech Republic Husaberg 66  

 9. Jonathan Edmunds UK Husqvarna 56  

 10. Alessandro Botturi Italy KTM 54 1 

 11. Pierre Quinonero France KTM 44  

 12. David Knight UK Yamaha 40 2 

 13. Antoine Genin France Husqvarna 40  

 14. Sébastien Tcherniavsky France KTM 38  

 15. Milan Baroš Czech Republic TM 35  

 16. Niccolo Pietrebiasi Italy Honda 30  

 17. Hélder Padilha Portugal Husaberg 14  

 18. Magnus Granlund Sweden KTM 11  

 19. Samuel Vinet France KTM 11  

 20. Jimmy Zeilon Sweden Kawasaki 7  

 

 

1999 1. Guillaume Porte France Gas Gas 301 7 

 2. Xacob Agra Spain KTM 212 6 

 3. Milan Baroš Czech Republic TM 184  

 4. Gerard Farrés Spain KTM 177  
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 5. Jan Holada Czech Republic Husaberg 110  

 6. Hélder Rodrigues Portugal Yamaha 85  

 7. Laurent Jardon France Husqvarna 83  

 8. Riccardo Fermi Italy KTM 72  

 9. Damien Miquel France Husqvarna 70  

 10. David Knight UK Yamaha 61 1 

 11. Johan Alfredsson Sweden Suzuki 54  

 12. Samuel Vinet France Husqvarna 47  

 13. Sébastien Tcherniavsky France KTM 44  

 14. Euan McConnell UK Husqvarna 32  

 15. Vladimir Janouš Czech Republic Husaberg 28  

 16. Štepán Pavelka Czech Republic Husqvarna 28  

 17. Timo Nieminen Finland Yamaha 26  

 18. Simon Higgins UK Yamaha 26  

 19. Luboš Klimeš Czech Republic Husqvarna 23  

 20. Christophe Guillaume France Husqvarna 22  

 

 

2000 1. Gerard Farrés Spain KTM 198 3 

 2. David Knight UK Yamaha 145 5 

 3. Juri Simoncini Italy KTM 126 1 

 4. Jean-Etienne Memmi France Gas Gas 123  

 5. Milan Baroš Czech Republic TM 116 1 

 6. Damien Miquel France Husqvarna 99  

 7. Riccardo Fermi Italy Suzuki 87  

 8. Alberto Ceruti Italy Honda 81  

 9. Juha Laakso Finland Gas Gas 74  

 10 Emmanuel Albepart France Gas Gas 69  

 11. Heikki Santala Finland Gas Gas 35  

 12. Jan Holada Czech Republic Husqvarna 31  

 13. Sébastien Guillaume France Husqvarna 30  

 14. Daniel Johansson Sweden Gas Gas 27  

 15. Michal Rudolf Czech Republic KTM 26  

 16. Maurizio Casarelli Italy Honda 23  

 17. Christophe Guillaume France Husqvarna 23  

 18. Santeri Enjala Finland Husqvarna 22  

 19. Giuseppe Canova Italy Husqvarna 20  

 20. Pablo Bolaños Costa Rica Gas Gas 11  

 

Discontinued 
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FIM ENDURO JUNIOR WORLD CUP (2005-09) 

FIM ENDURO JUNIOR WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP (2010- ) 
  

Year Posn Rider Nationality Bike Points Wins 

2005 1. Cristóbal Guerrero Spain Gas Gas 290 10 

 2. Jacob Stapleton Australia TM 269(309) 2 

 3. Daryl Bolter UK Husqvarna 255(317) 1 

 4. Oriol Meña Spain Gas Gas 228(293)  

 5. Marc Bourgeois France Husqvarna 227(268) 1 

 6. Paolo Bernardi Italy Honda 213(226)  

 7. Julien Dubac France Husqvarna 172(179)  

 8. Simon Wakely UK Honda 142  

 9. Lucas Puerta Spain KTM 114  

 10. Juraj Dozsa Slovakia KTM 110(122)  

 11. Łukasz Kurowski Poland Gas Gas 101  

 12. Joakim Ljunggren Sweden Husaberg 98 2 

 13. Ricard Wressel Sweden Yamaha 92  

 14. Maurizio Facchini Italy Husqvarna 86  

 15. Mike Kock Netherlands Honda 79  

 16. Carlo Conforti Italy Husqvarna 75  

 17. Jean-Charles Gilbert France Husqvarna 70  

 18. Patrick Wickman Finland KTM 66  

 19. Olli Turma Finland Husqvarna 62  

 20. Lukáš Sedláček Czech Republic KTM 58  

 

 

2006 1. Joakim Ljunggren (1st) Sweden Husaberg 208(336) 6 

 2. Marc Bourgeois France Husqvarna 272(287) 6 

 3. Jacob Stapleton Australia TM 257(311) 3 

 4. Oriol Meña Spain Gas Gas 225(241) 1 

 5. Michał Szuster Poland Yamaha 216  

 6. Yannick Bossi France Husqvarna 135  

 7. Ricard Wressel Sweden Husaberg 124  

 8. Sylvain Lebrun France Husqvarna 116  

 9. Lucas Puerta Spain KTM 112  

 10. Jakub Horák Czech Republic KTM 104(105)  

 11. Patrick Wickman Finland KTM 91  

 12. Róbert Kapajčík Slovakia Yamaha 78  

 13. Jérémy Joly France Sherco 78  

 14. Lorenzo Santolini Spain KTM 74  

 15. Jean-Charles Gilbert France Kawasaki 48  

 16. Carlos Andreu Spain KTM 48  

 17. Simon Wakely UK Honda 47  

 18. David Kamo USA KTM 44  

 19. Armand Monleón Spain KTM 44  

 20. Wallace Palmer USA Suzuki 43  

 

 

2007 1. Joakim Ljunggren (2nd) Sweden Husaberg 285(363) 7 

 2. Christophe Nambotin France Gas Gas 282(295) 8 

 3. Tom Sagar UK KTM 236(275) 1 

 4. Marc Bourgeois France Husqvarna 216(243)  

 5. Thomas Oldrati Italy KTM 209(244)  
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 6. Mirko Gritti Italy Beta 142  

 7. Benoît Fortunato France Husqvarna 120  

 8. Lorenzo Santolini Spain KTM 118(126)  

 9. Yannick Bossi France Husqvarna 94  

 10. Lucas Puerta Spain KTM 92  

 11. Daryl Bolter UK Husqvarna 87  

 12. Oscar Balletti Italy Honda 79  

 13. Sylvain Lebrun France Husqvarna 70  

 14. Simon Wakely UK Husqvarna 65  

 15. Jacob Stapleton Australia TM 62  

 16. Russell Bobbit USA KTM 59  

 17. Olli Turma Finland KTM 58  

 18. Carlos Andreu Spain KTM 53  

 19. Jakub Horák Czech Republic KTM 49  

 20. Ricard Wressel Sweden Husaberg 45  

 

 

2008 1. Thomas Oldrati Italy Italy 276(290) 8 

 2. Oriol Meña Spain KTM 261(288) 1 

 3. Marc Bourgeois France Husqvarna 242 3 

 4. Jérémy Joly France Sherco 192 1 

 5. Mirko Gritti Italy Beta 187  

 6. Simon Wakely UK Husqvarna 147  

 7. Lorenzo Santolini Spain KTM 132  

 8. Antti Hellsten Finland Husqvarna 108  

 9. Oscar Balletti Italy Honda 101  

 10. Vanni Cominotto Italy KTM 100  

 11. Robert Kvarnström Sweden TM 99 1 

 12. Sébastien Bozzo France Husqvarna 94  

 13. Bert Mayer Germany BMW 94  

 14. Roni Nikander Finland KTM 88  

 15. Oskari Kantonen Finland KTM 87  

 16. Armand Monleón Spain Yamaha 73  

 17. Victor Guerrero Spain KTM 72  

 18. Benoît Fortunato France Husqvarna 58  

 19. Lucas Puerta Spain Yamaha 55  

 20. Adrien Metge France Husqvarna 55  

 

  

2009 1. Oriol Meña Spain Husqvarna 294 10 

 2. Benoît Fortunato France Yamaha 246(259) 2 

 3. Jérémy Joly France HM-Honda 216 2 

 4. Victor Guerrero Spain Yamaha 212(223)  

 5. Mirko Gritti Italy Beta 190  

 6. Lorenzo Santolini Spain KTM 186 1 

 7. Carl Sjöö Sweden Husaberg 167(180)  

 8. Edoardo D’Ambrosio Italy KTM 141  

 9. Sébastien Bozzo France Husqvarna 135 1 

 10. Adrien Metge France Husqvarna 131  

 11. Romain Dumontier France Husqvarna 128(131)  

 12. Phillip McLaughlin UK-N.Ireland TM 117  

 13. Jonathan Manzi Italy Husqvarna 116  

 14. Antoine Basset France Husqvarna 84  
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 15. Elie Vecchi France Gas Gas 76  

 16. Vanni Cominotto Italy KTM 74  

 17. Armand Monleón Spain Gas Gas 67  

 18. Marc Solà Spain Gas Gas 54  

 19. Pierre Pallut France Husqvarna 52  

 20. Mathieu Gagnoud France HM-Honda 47  

 

  

2010 1. Lorenzo Santolini Spain KTM 284 8 

 2. Jérémy Joly France HM-Honda 275(342) 5 

 3. Victor Guerrero Spain Yamaha 244 3 

 4. Romain Dumontier France Husqvarna 207(248)  

 5. Antti Hellsten Finland KTM 188  

 6. Mario Román Spain KTM 185(220)  

 7. Joshua Green Australia TM 147 1 

 8. Antoine Basset France Husqvarna 145  

 9. Benoît Fortunato France Husaberg 135  

 10. Pierre Pallut France KTM 130  

 11. Bérenger Carrier France Husqvarna 113(115)  

 12. Johan Carlsson Sweden Beta 106  

 13. Armand Monleón Spain Yamaha 102  

 14. Guillem Parés Campo Spain Yamaha 80  

 15. Marc Solà Spain Beta 66  

 16. Robert Kvarnström Sweden Gas Gas 63  

 17. Carl Sjöö Sweden Husaberg 63  

 18. Elie Vecchi France Gas Gas 61  

 19. José Rallo Spain KTM 61  

 20. Roni Nikander Finland Husqvarna 52  

 

 

2011 1. Jérémy Joly France HM-Honda 320 1 

 2. Mario Román Spain KTM 308 5 

 3. Romain Dumontier France Yamaha 279 3 

 4. Matthias Bellino France Husaberg 262 1 

 5. Jonathan Manzi Italy KTM 248 1 

 6. Benoît Fortunato France Yamaha 246 5 

 7. Antti Hellsten Finland KTM 221  

 8. Victor Guerrero Spain Yamaha 180  

 9. Giacomo Redondi Italy Husqvarna 160  

 10. Edouardo D’Ambrosio Italy HM-Honda 130  

 11. Alexandre Queyreyre France Yamaha 123  

 12. Kevin Benavides Argentina Husaberg 118  

 13. Roni Nikander Finland Husqvarna 117  

 14. Carl Sjöö Sweden HM-Honda 100  

 15. Luis Oliveira Portugal Yamaha 95  

 16. Henrik Lindholm Sweden HM-Honda 77  

 17. Deny Philippaerts Italy Beta 70  

 18. Johan Carlsson Sweden Beta 69  

 19. Ian Blythe USA HM-Honda 59  

 20. Marc Solà Spain KTM 56  
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2012 1. Matthias Bellino France Husaberg 299 11 

 2. Jonathan Manzi Italy KTM 229 3 

 3. Daniel McCanney UK Gas Gas 216 1 

 4. Kevin Benavides Argentina KTM 172  

 5. Rudi Moroni Italy KTM 151  

 6. Victor Guerrero Spain KTM 137  

 7. Edoardo D’Ambrosio Italy KTM 99  

 8. Alexander Rockwell UK Husaberg 99  

 9. Alexandre Queyreyre France Yamaha 85  

 10. Johan Edlund Sweden Husaberg 81  

 11. Nicolò Mori Italy TM 80  

 12. Robert Kvarnström Sweden Beta 70  

 13. Kévin Rohmer France Yamaha 67  

 14. Mario Román Spain KTM 44  

 15. Karl Svensson Sweden HM-Honda 41  

 16. Arnau Solà Spain Yamaha 31  

 17. Lauri Pohjonen Finland KTM 17  

 18. Marc Solà Spain KTM 16  

 19. Ian Blythe USA KTM 11  

 20. Alfredo Gómez Spain Husaberg 11  

 

 

2013 1. Matthew Phillips Australia Husqvarna 245 7 

 2. Giacomo Redondi Italy KTM 196 2 

 3. Daniel McCanney UK Gas Gas 188 1 

 4. Mario Román Spain Husaberg 168 1 

 5. Loïc Larrieu France Husaberg 152 2 

 6. Nicolò Mori Italy Beta 128  

 7. Luis Oliveira Portugal Yamaha 120  

 8. Rudy Moroni Italy KTM 114 1 

 9. Robert Kvarnström Sweden Beta 112  

 10. Johan Edlund Sweden Husaberg 63  

 11. Gianluca Martini Italy Beta 51  

 12. Diego Rojas Chile Gas Gas 50  

 13. Edoardo D’Ambrosio Italy Yamaha 41  

 14. Mitchel Harper Australia Honda 29  

 15. Jonathan Manzi Italy Yamaha 27  

 16. Kévin Rohmer France Yamaha 25  

 17. Wade Young South Africa Husaberg 13  

 18. Diego Gutiérrez Argentina Gas Gas 12  

 19. Martin Larsson Sweden Husaberg 11  

 20. Jack Rowland UK Husqvarna 8  

 

 

2014 1. Daniel McCanney UK Beta 260 8 

 2. Giacomo Redondi Italy Beta 234 4 

 3. Loïc Larrieu France Husqvarna 222 2 

 4. Nicolò Mori Italy KTM 109  

 5. Diogo Ventura Portugal Gas Gas 99  

 6. Jamie McCanney UK Husqvarna 96  

 7. Oliver Nelson Sweden KTM 93  

 8. Lars Löfgren Sweden KTM 86  

 9. Alessandro Battig Italy Honda 83  

 10. Eloi Salsench Spain KTM 82  
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 11. Rannar Uusna Estonia KTM 74  

 12. Kirian Mirabet Spain KTM 59  

 13. Jack Rowland UK Husqvarna 46  

 14. Maelig Bron-Fontanaz France Yamaha 34  

 15. Mika Barnes France KTM 33  

 16. Tommy Sjöström Sweden Gas Gas 32  

 17. Guido Conforti Italy KTM 26  

 18. Jérémy Carpentier France Honda 23  

 19. Aleksi Jukola Finland Beta 18  

 20. Nicolò Bruschi Italy Honda 17  

 

 

2015 1. Jamie McCanney UK Husqvarna 233 6 

 2. Giacomo Redondi Italy Beta 213 1 

 3. Steve Holcombe UK Beta 206 6 

 4. Alessandro Battig Italy Honda 175 1 

 5. Kirian Mirabet Spain KTM 128  

 6. Luis Oliveira Portugal Yamaha 126  

 7. Diogo Ventura Portugal Gas Gas 105  

 8. Matteo Bresolin Italy KTM 96  

 9. Davide Soreca Italy Beta 88  

 10. Jérémy Carpentier France Honda 86  

 11. Mika Barnes France/ Finland KTM 67  

 12. Tommy Sjöström Sweden Gas Gas 31  

 13. Adam Tomiczek Poland KTM 30  

 14. Théo Bazerque France Gas Gas 28  

 15. Kevin Olsen Sweden Sherco 28  

 16. Benjamín Herrera Chile TM 22  

 17. Nicolò Bruschi Italy Honda 20  

 18. Albin Elowson Sweden KTM 19  

 19. Henric Stigell Finland KTM 15  

 20. Jérémy Miroir France Yamaha 14  

 

 

2016 1. Giacomo Redondi Italy Honda 317 15 

 2. Albin Elowson Sweden Husqvarna 224  

 3. Josep García Spain Husqvarna 192 1 

 4. Henric Stigell Finland TM 157  

 5. Diogo Ventura Portugal Gas Gas 153  

 6. Davide Soreca Italy Honda 148  

 7. Kirian Mirabet France Sherco 102  

 8. Oliver Nelson Sweden TM 98  

 9. Matteo Cavallo Italy Beta 76  

 10. David Abgrall France Yamaha 75  

 11. Anthony Geslin France Yamaha 73  

 12. Eemil Pohjola Finland Husqvarna 73  

 13. Jérémy Carpentier France Honda 63  

 14. Mika Barnes France/Finland KTM 38  

 15. Joshua Gotts UK TM 37  

 16. Kevin Olsen Sweden Sherco 33  

 17. Brad Freeman UK KTM 26  

 18. Michele Marchelli Italy Honda 23  

 19. Adam Tomiczek Poland KTM 20  

 20. Tosha Schareina Spain Husqvarna 18  
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2017 1. Brad Freeman UK Beta 330 10 

 2. Davide Soreca Italy Honda 326 2 

 3. Albin Elowson Sweden Husqvarna 221 1 

 4. Matteo Cavallo Italy Beta 209  

 5. Mikael Persson Sweden Yamaha 208 1 

 6. Kirian Mirabet Spain Sherco 170  

 7. Enric Francisco Spain KTM 161  

 8. Tosha Schareina Spain Husqvarna 139  

 9. Mirko Spandre Italy Honda 121  

 10. Anthony Geslin France Beta 112  

 11. Eemil Pohjola Finland Husqvarna 109 2 

 12. Emanuele Facchetti Italy KTM 101  

 13. Antti Hanninen Finland Husqvarna 88  

 14. Antoine Magain Belgium Yamaha 86  

 15. Matteo Bresolin Italy Husqvarna 78  

 16. Thibault Passet France Yamaha 62  

 17. Matteo Pavoni Italy KTM 59  

 18. Jean-Baptiste Nicolot France Yamaha 58  

 19. Valerian Debaud France TM 58  

 20. Hugo Blanjoue France Yamaha 57  

 

 

2018 1. Matteo Cavallo Italy Beta 246 9 

 2. Andrea Verona Italy TM 201 1 

 3. Jack Edmondson UK Sherco 142  

 4. Joseph Wootton UK Husqvarna 140  

 5. Théophile Espinasse France Sherco 139 2 

 6. Davide Soreca Italy TM 133  

 7. Kirian Mirabet Spain Honda 92  

 8. David Abgrall France Sherco 89  

 9. Antoine Magain Belgium KTM 89  

 10. Tosha Schareina Spain Husqvarna 72  

 11. Enric Francisco Spain KTM 60  

 12. Léo Le Quéré France TM 49  

 13. Antti Hanninen Finland Husqvarna 48  

 14. Emanuele Facchetti Italy Honda 41  

 15. Bruno Crivilin Brazil KTM 33  

 16. Wil Ruprecht Australia Yamaha 29 1 

 17. Lorenzo Macoritto Italy Husqvarna 24  

 18. Lari Jukola Finland Husqvarna 20  

 19. Erik Appelqvist Sweden Yamaha 20  

 20. Thibault Passet France Yamaha 20  

 

 

2019 1. Andrea Verona Italy TM 195 9 

 2. Théoplile Espinasse France Sherco 168 2 

 3. Enric Francico Spain KTM 150  

 4. Jack Edmondson UK Sherco 126  

 5. Antoine Magain Belgium KTM 123  

 6. Ruy Barbosa Chile Husqvarna 121  

 7. Roni Kytönen Finland Husqvarna 116 1 

 8. Wil Ruprecht Australia Yamaha 108 2 
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 9. Léo Le Quéré France Sherco 80  

 10. Emanuele Facchetti Italy Gas Gas 74  

 11. Marc Solà Spain KTM 68  

 12. Till de Clercq France Husqvarna 58  

 13. Thomas Dubost France KTM 41  

 14. Kryštof Kouble Czech Republic KTM 41  

 15. Matthew van Oevelen Belgium Husqvarna 33  

 16. Antoine Criq France Honda 30  

 17. Tomás Pau Spain Beta 28  

 18. Alex Walton UK Yamaha 24  

 19. Jed Etchells UK Sherco 22  

 20. Neels Theric France Beta 14  

 

 

2020 1. Hamish MacDonald New Zealand Sherco 151 5 

 2. Théophile Espinasse France Sherco 120 3 

 3. Roni Kytönen Finland Honda 97  

 4. Matteo Pavoni Italy Beta 92  

 5. Wil Ruprecht Australia Beta 83  

 6. Ruy Barbosa Chile Husqvarna 82  

 7. Bruno Crivilin Brazil Honda 65  

 8. Lorenzo Macoritto Italy Beta 54  

 9. Bernat Cortés Spain KTM 47  

 10. Max Ahlin Sweden Husqvarna 40  

 11. Tomás Pau Spain Beta 38  

 12. Antoine Criq France Sherco 37  

 13. Erik Willems Belgium Husqvarna 28  

 14. Matthew van Oevelen Belgium Husqvarna 26  

 15. Till de Clercq France Husqvarna 26  

 16. Kryštof Kouble Czech Republic Sherco 15  

 17. Antoine Alix France Husqvarna 14  

 18. Isaac Devaulx France Yamaha 9  

 19. Adrià Sánchez Spain KTM 8  

 20. Enrico Zilli Italy Honda 6  

 

 

2021 1. Matteo Pavoni Italy TM 217 5 

 2. Lorenzo Macoritto Italy TM 203 5 

 3. Léo Le Quéré France Sherco 147  

 4. Max Ahlin Sweden Husqvarna 127  

 5. Jed Etchells UK Fantic 110 1 

 6. Sergio Navarro Spain Gas Gas 110  

 7. Roni Kytönen Finland Honda 104 1 

 8. Luc Fargier France Beta 73  

 9. Lucas Vagberg Sweden Yamaha 56  

 10. Claudio Spanu Italy Husqvarna 54  

 11. Antoine Criq France Beta 53  

 12. Luca Fischeder Germany Sherco 53  

 13. Bernat Cortés Spain Gas Gas 51  

 14. Kryštof Kouble Czech Republic Sherco 37  

 15. Enrico Zilli Italy Honda 32  

 16. Ruy Barbosa Chile Honda 31  

 17. Enrico Rinaldi Italy Gas Gas 25  

 18. Manolo Morettini Italy KTM 19  
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 19. Erik Willems Belgium Husqvarna 15  

 20. Pau Tomás Spain Beta 13  

 

 

2022 1. Zachary Pichon France Sherco  269 11 

 2. Roni Kytönen Finland Honda 216 2 

 3. Luc Fargier France Beta 184  

 4. Max Ahlin Sweden Beta 168 1 

 5. Jed Etchells UK Fantic 149  

 6. Albin Norrbin Sweden Fantic 123  

 7. Bernat Cortés Spain Gas Gas 103  

 8. Luca Fischeder Germany Sherco 96  

 9. Claudio Spanu Italy Honda 86  

 10. Enrico Rinaldi Italy Gas Gas 71  

 11. Morgan Lesiardo Italy Sherco 65  

 12. Alejandro Navarro Spain Beta 58  

 13. Sergio Navarro Spain Husqvarna 49  

 14. Lukas Vagberg Sweden Yamaha 48  

 15. Manolo Morettini Italy KTM 34  

 16. Axel Semb Sweden KTM 25  

 17. Matěj Škuta Czech Republic Beta 16  

 18. Lorenzo Macorito Italy Fantic 15  

 19. Peetu Juupaluoma Finland Husqvarna 14  

 20. Hermanni Haljala Finland TM 14  

 

 

2023 1. Jed Etchells UK Fantic 242 4 

 2. Albin Norrbin Sweden Fantic 240 7 

 3. Jeremy Sydow Germany Sherco 192 2 

 4. Max Ahlin Sweden KTM 192 1 

 5. Sergio Navarro Huertas Spain Husqvarna 168  

 6. Axel Semb Sweden Husqvarna 106  

 7. Alejandro Navarro Huertas Spain Beta 90  

 8. Enrico Rinaldi Italy Gas Gas 78  

 9. Samuli Puhakainen Finland Beta 77  

 10. Alix Antoine France Beta 76  

 11. Manolo Morettini Italy Honda 74  

 12. Harry Edmondson UK Fantic 60  

 13. Kyron Bacon Australia Yamaha 51  

 14. Max Erlandsson Sweden Honda 49  

 15. Peetu Juupaluoma Finland Husqvarna 43  

 16. Albert Fontova Spain Gas Gas 36  

 17. Matěj Škuta Czech Republic Beta 23  

 18. Julio Pando Spain Beta 7  

 19. Matyáš Chlum Czech Republic Sherco 6  

 20. Nisse Bengtsson Sweden Sherco 6  

 

 

2024 1. Max Ahlin  Sweden KTM 238 5 

 2. Axel Semb Sweden Fantic 178 3 

 3. Kevin Cristino Italy Fantic 171  

 4. Manolo Morettini Italy Honda 159 1 

 5. Thibault Giraudon France Sherco 155  

 6. Léo Joyon France Beta 145  
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 7. Alix Antoine  France Beta 123 2 

 8. Matěj Škuta Czech Republic Beta 93  

 9. Enrico Rinaldi Italy Gas Gas 85  

 10. Harry Edmondson UK Husqvarna 65  

 11. Kyron Bacon Australia Yamaha 63 2 

 12. Albert Fontova Spain Gas Gas 61  

 13. Samuli Puhakainen Finland Beta 57  

 14. Angus Riordan Australia KTM 37 1 

 15. Jaroslav Kalný Czech Republic Sherco 36  

 16. Arvid Modin Sweden Yamaha 26  

 17. Diego Haution France Beta 24  

 18. Davide Mei Italy Beta 24  

 19. Sam Davies UK Gas Gas 21  

 20. Lucas Bergström Sweden Husqvarna 19  

 


